
Chua Kay Hock & Anor
v. Lee Hoon Poi[2022] 5 MLRA 625

CHUA KAY HOCK & ANOR
v.

LEE HOON POI

Court of  Appeal, Putrajaya
Yaacob Md Sam, Abu Bakar Jais, Gunalan Muniandy JJCA
[Civil Appeal No: J-04(W)-610-12-2018]
8 July 2022

Damages: Quantum — Amputation above knee level of  right lower limb — Whether 
Sessions Court’s RM2 million award for bionic prosthesis leg or High Court’s 
RM620,370 award for hydraulic prosthesis leg — Whether future loss of  earnings 
also awarded warranted reasonably priced hydraulic prosthesis leg to be taken into 
consideration — Whether High Court erred in declining claim for exemplary and 
aggravated damages

This was the appellants’ appeal against the quantum of  damages awarded 
by the Judicial Commissioner of  the High Court (‘JC’) in a running down 
action. The 1st appellant was the rider of  a motorcycle and the 2nd appellant 
was the pillion rider whilst the respondent was the driver of  the car involved 
in a road accident. Both appellants suffered injuries as a result of  which 
the 1st appellant’s right lower limb was amputated above knee level. Before 
the accident, the 1st appellant worked in Singapore as a Senior Operations 
Executive/Supervisor. He had been paid full salary for the first four months 
after the accident following which he returned to work. However, he resigned 
not long after. The Sessions Court Judge found the respondent 100% liable 
and awarded the 1st appellant RM2 million in damages for the cost of  a 
bionic prosthesis leg. Also, future loss of  earnings at RM960,000 and actual 
loss of  earnings at RM96,000 were made. There was no finding made on the 
appellants’ claim for punitive damages (exemplary and aggravated damages) in 
respect of  the respondent’s conduct in abandoning the appellants on the road 
after the accident. On appeal, the JC reduced the award to RM620,370 for the 
cost of  a hydraulic prosthesis leg instead. Hence, the appeal herein.

Held (dismissing the appeal):

(1) The JC was correct in concluding that the costs of  a state of  the art prosthesis 
leg at RM2 million was not sustainable on the following grounds: (i) that the 
appellant at the material time was holding the position of  a supervisor and had 
under his command and supervision, 30 staff; (ii) that the appellant resumed 
work after the accident but chose to tender his resignation thereafter; (iii) that 
the appellant did not produce evidence from his employer that he was unable 
to work as before due to his disabilities; and (iv) that awards for actual loss of  

05 August 2022JE32/2022



[2022] 5 MLRA626
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

earnings in the sum of  RM96,000 and future loss of  earnings in the sum of  
RM960,000 were made. (paras 38-39)

(2) The JC was correct to hold that if  a bionic prosthesis leg was allowed 
together with loss of  future earnings, it would unreasonably set a precedence 
for plaintiffs in similar circumstances to claim such instead of  the reasonably 
priced hydraulic prosthesis leg. For generations, the reasonably priced hydraulic 
prosthesis leg was awarded as compensation for amputation cases. It was 
widely used in the public service/government sector and known to be popular 
in Malaysia. In contrast, the bionic prosthesis leg was not widely used in the 
country and known to lack facilities for after-sales service or repair if  it broke 
down. (para 40)

(3) A plaintiff  seeking compensatory damages was required to mitigate his loss 
and was only entitled to reasonable compensation and not exorbitant awards 
save on grounds of  necessity when reasonable alternatives were unavailable 
or inappropriate. There must be sufficient justification shown by the victim 
for the award of  compensation well above the trend of  contemporary awards. 
Notwithstanding that the award of  future loss of  earnings should not by 
itself  justify the rejection of  a state of  the art bionic prosthesis leg, the JC 
took into account relevant considerations and factors in concluding that 
the said prosthesis should not be awarded in the circumstances of  the case.                           
(paras 40-41)

(4) In a claim for exemplary and/or aggravated damages, the nature of  the 
defendant’s misconduct was the paramount consideration. It was not just 
premised on the loss or injury suffered by the plaintiff. However, since the 
requisite evidence to justify them was non-existent before the trial court, the JC 
did not err in declining to award this head of  damages. (paras 43-45)

(5) The appellant failed to demonstrate that the JC erred in arriving at his 
decision as relevant considerations and factors were taken into account in 
arriving at the said decision. (para 46)

Case(s) referred to:

Bong Chee Min v. Jacknoris Golinjun [2020] 2 MLRH 204 (refd)

Flint v. Lovell [1935] 1 KB 354 (refd)

Sambaga Valli KR Ponnusamy v. Datuk Bandar Kuala Lumpur & Ors And Another 
Appeal; [2018] 3 MLRA 488 (refd)

Tan Kuan Yau v. Suhindrimani Angasamy [1985] 1 MLRA 183 (refd)

Yew Wan Leong v. Lai Kok Chye [1990] 1 MLRA 327 (refd)

Counsel:

For the appellants: Teo Han Ley (Lee Yen Yee with him); M/s Teo & Associates

For the respondent: Asley Lim Suat Leng; M/s S N Fam & Co



[2022] 5 MLRA 627
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

JUDGMENT

Gunalan Muniandy JCA:

Introduction

[1] This appeal arises from a decision of  the Learned Judicial Commissioner 
[‘LJC’] of  the Johor Bahru High Court in an appeal from a decision of  the 
Sessions Court on the issue of  quantum only in a running down action. Before 
us, the challenge to the decision of  the LJC by the plaintiff/appellant centred 
around the order to set aside the award for the cost of  bionic prosthesis made 
by the Learned Sessions Court Judge [‘LSCJ’] and the purported entitlement 
of  the plaintiff  to punitive damages (exemplary and aggravated damages) 
which the LJC declined to award.

Brief Facts

[2] An accident had occurred on 17 November 2015 around 7.50pm between 
the 1st appellant’s motorcycle and a car driven by the respondent. The 2nd 
appellant was riding pillion with the 1st appellant, and was also injured.

[3] As the result of  the accident, the 1st appellant’s right lower limb was 
amputated at the above knee level.

[4] Before the accident, the 1st appellant is working in Singapore as a Senior 
Operations Executive/Supervisor.

[5] He went back to work in Singapore after the accident in June 2016 ie, 4 
months after the accident and was paid full salary. He tendered his resignation 
in September 2016.

[6] After hearing evidence led by parties, the learned Sessions Court Judge 
made her findings of  fact that the Defendant was 100% liable for the accident.

[7] In terms of  the quantum awarded, in particular, it was the finding of  facts 
of  the LSCJ that bionic prosthesis prescribed by the appellants’ expert is 
more suitable for the 1st appellant and she awarded RM2 million for the said 
prosthesis.

[8] The LSCJ did not make any finding regarding the punitive damages 
(exemplary and aggravated damages) prayed by the appellants in relation to 
the conduct of  the respondent in abandoning the appellants on the road.

[9] On liability, the LJC affirmed the findings of  the LSCJ. However, the award 
of  bionic/microprocessor prosthesis by the LSCJ was set aside by the LJC and 
the LJC reduced the said award to RM620,370 being the cost for mechanical 
prosthesis.



[2022] 5 MLRA628
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

Submission By The Appellants

[10] The learned counsel for the appellants submitted that the LJC has erred in 
disturbing the award of  RM2 million being the cost of  bionic prosthesis for the 
1st appellant by the LSCJ.

[11] The respondent did not raise the issue in the lower court that when loss of  
future earnings was awarded, then a mechanical prosthesis that is proven to be 
not suitable for the 1st appellant should be awarded. Therefore, the LJC is not 
entitled to base his decision on non-issues.

[12] The LJC had ignored the most crucial point in the award of  prosthesis, 
ie the suitability of  the prosthesis for the 1st appellant. Evidence in court as 
to the suitability of  the prosthesis for the 1st appellant was never considered 
by the LJC. Instead, the LJC indulged himself  in the speculation that the 1st 
appellant will surely not want to return to work and need not have a state of  the 
art bionic prosthesis to facilitate his return to work.

Submission By The Respondent

[13] The counsel for the respondent submitted that the costs of  prosthesis 
of  RM2 million cannot be allowed reason being that the 1st appellant was 
holding a position as a Supervisor and had 30 staff  under his command. The 
1st appellant had resumed back to work after the accident and he choose to 
tender his resignation after resuming back to work for 4 months. Future loss of  
earning was allowed amounting to RM960,000.00 and actual loss of  earning 
was allowed amounting to RM96,000.00.

[14] The counsel for the respondent further submitted that if  the bionic leg 
is allowed and future loss of  earning is also allowed, it will become the first 
precedent for all the claimants to claim for bionic leg instead of  medium 
reasonable hydraulic prosthesis leg. Hydraulic leg was used in the government 
sector and it is very popular in Malaysia and it is far cheaper than a bionic leg 
and there are no facilities in Malaysia when the bionic leg is broken.

Our Decision

[15] As summarised by the appellants, their main grounds of  appeal on 
quantum are confined to the following issues:

(1)	 Whether the Learned Judicial Commissioner [‘LJC’] had erred 
in law and in fact in setting aside the award for cost of  bionic 
prosthesis for the 1st plaintiff/appellant made by the LSCJ having 
heard evidence from both parties? and

(2)	 Whether punitive damages (exemplary and aggravated damages) 
should be awarded to the plaintiffs after taking into account the 
conduct of  the defendant in abandoning the plaintiffs on the road 
after the accident had happened?



[2022] 5 MLRA 629
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

[16] In regard to the issue of  quantum, the thrust of  the appellants' submission 
in this appeal was that the quantum awarded was essentially a finding of  fact 
of  the LSCJ that bionic prosthesis prescribed by the plaintiffs' expert is more 
suitable for the 1st plaintiff  (as opposed to the mechanical prosthesis prescribed 
by the defendant’s expert) and she correctly awarded RM2 million for the said 
prosthesis. However, the LSCJ did not make any finding regarding the punitive 
damages (exemplary and aggravated damages) prayed for by the plaintiffs in 
relation to the conduct of  the Defendant in abandoning the plaintiffs on the 
road following the accident.

[17] We would first focus on the award for prosthesis on which as pointed 
out to us, the issue before the Sessions Court was primarily which prosthesis 
is more suitable for the 1st plaintiff, the bionic/microprocessor prosthesis 
prescribed by the plaintiff ’s Certified Prosthesis & Orthotist (PW7 Kau Jan 
Yeow from Endolite Asia Sdn Bhd) or the mechanical prosthesis prescribed by 
the defendant’s Certified Prosthesis & Orthotist (DW2 Siti Izaura from Limb 
Brace Rehab Appliances).

[18] In respect of  the award made by LSCJ in favour of  the plaintiffs, 
their contention was that the LSCJ made a finding of  fact that the bionic/
microprocessor prosthesis prescribed by the plaintiffs’ Certified Prosthetist & 
Orthotist was more suitable for the 1st plaintiff  due to several factors.

[19] However, on appeal, the above award was set aside by the LJC who held 
that the award of  RM2 million was wholly unreasonable and against the usual 
trend of  contemporary awards. It was the appellant’s submission that the 
LJC’s decision to disturb the trial court’s award of  RM2 million for bionic 
prosthesis in preference to an award of  RM620,370 for mechanical prosthesis 
was erroneous and ought to be reversed.

[20] It is important for us to consider the approach taken by the LJC in 
arriving at his decision and the reasons for his conclusion as to the award being 
excessive. We would also take cognizance of  the well settled principle that an 
appellate court should be slow to interfere with the assessment of  damages by 
the trial judge and should only do so when the trial judge had acted on wrong 
principles or made a wholly erroneous estimate of  the damages suffered.

[21] Reference needs to be made only to the leading case of  Tan Kuan Yau v. 
Suhindrimani Angasamy [1985] 1 MLRA 183, where the Supreme Court held 
inter alia, as follows:

“Now, in an appeal on quantum of  damages it is essential in order to come to 
a conclusion to bear in mind certain principles which are well established. The 
appeal court is slow, disinclined to interfere with the Judge’s finding merely 
because the appeal court thinks that if  the case had been before it in the first 
instance a lesser sum would have been awarded. Azmi CJ (Malaya) (as he 
then was) giving the Judgment of  the Federal Court in Topaiwah v. Salleh 
[1968] 1 MLRA 580, said that:



[2022] 5 MLRA630
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

... So far as this court is concerned we should, to paraphrase Greer LJ in 
Flint v. Lovell be disinclined to reverse the finding of  a trial judge as to the 
amount of  damages merely because we think that if  we had tried the case 
in the first instance we would have given a lesser sum. To justify reversing 
him, we should be convinced that he acted upon some wrong principle of  
law, or that the amount awarded was so extremely high or so very small as 
to make it an entirely erroneous estimate of  the damage. The assessments 
which the courts have made over the years form some guide to the kind of  
figure which is proper and which the appellate court will follow in the light 
of  the special facts of  each particular case.”

(See Flint v. Lovell [1935] 1 KB 354)

[22] In determining whether the award for bionic prosthesis ought to be 
disturbed, the LJC took into account the following factors:

(1)	 The appellant had appealed that a sum of  RM620,370, being the 
quotation from Limb Brace, should be allowed instead, as Limb 
Brace had been an established supplier to hospitals, SOCSO 
claims and other Governmental agencies.

(2)	 The 1st respondent had contended that an earlier report 
by SD2 had stated that a bionic prosthesis would have cost 
RM3,199,347.12, in a way implying that the quotation of  
RM2,958,881.00 had been cheaper. The respondent had also 
relied on a Scottish Case of  Kerry Donnelly v. Fas Products Ltd 
2004 S C L r 678 that restitutio ad integrum applied, such that an 
injured party would be entitled to the best available.

(3)	 While sympathy may rightly be felt for an accident victim, there 
must nevertheless be some measure of  proportionality maintained 
such that shorn of  all the legal principles applied, there would 
not be a sense of  incredulity and skepticism with the eventual 
outcome. The amount awarded should not be at the expense of  
reason and good sense, in the manner of  the end justifying the 
means.

(4)	 The award of  RM2 million, or if  enhanced to RM2,958,881.00 
as prayed for in the cross-appeal, would pale in comparison to the 
pain and suffering of  all the personal injuries. Even by having that 
bionic prosthesis, it would be a far cry to expect the respondent 
to be put back into the same position that he was in before the 
incident.

[23] Based on the foregoing considerations, the LJC set aside the LSCJ’s award 
for prosthesis in the sum of  RM2 million and reduced it to RM620,370 having 
concluded that the former award cannot be reconciled with the overall scheme 
of  compensatory awards in this case considering that loss of  future earnings 
had been given. According to the LJC, the respondent will surely not want to 



[2022] 5 MLRA 631
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

return to work and need not have a state of  the art bionic prosthesis to facilitate 
return to work.

[24] The appellant challenged the position taken by the LJC on this point 
by contending that bionic prosthesis can be awarded in conjunction with an 
award for partial loss of  future earnings. Further, that, in any event, even if  
loss of  future earnings has been awarded, it does not automatically mean that 
a mechanical prosthesis that is proven to be not suitable for the 1st plaintiff  
should be awarded by citing the case of  Bong Chee Min v. Jacknoris Golinjun 
[2020] 2 MLRH 204 where the High Court had awarded bionic prosthesis for 
the plaintiff  in the sum of  RM2,191,430.22 and partial future loss of  earnings 
(50% of  pre-accident earnings).

[25] A comparison was drawn to the present case where the nature of  loss of  
future earnings awarded by the LSCJ was essentially an award for partial loss 
of  future earnings as she had taken into account the post accident salary of  the 
1st plaintiff  in the award.

[26] The crux of  the appellant’s challenge against the LJC’s decision was that 
he had erred by failing to appreciate that the suitability of  the type of  prosthesis 
concerned should be the foremost consideration in deciding which of  the two 
types of  prosthesis should be chosen. As such, that whether the award of  loss 
of  future earnings had been given is not a point to be considered in the award 
for the cost of  prosthesis as the LSCJ had made a specific finding on this point 
and was ignored by the LJC in his deliberation.

[27] The said specific finding was that the award in regard to the prosthesis was 
not given to ensure that the plaintiff  would be able to secure employment but 
purely as a replacement for the amputated leg. We were urged by the appellant 
to consider the LSCJ’s decision to award the cost for a bionic prosthesis in 
preference to the mechanical or manual prosthesis to be a finding of  fact that 
ought not to be disturbed as it was not plainly wrong or wrong in principle in 
any respect. In deliberating on this issue, we would examine the reasons given 
by the LSCJ for arriving at the said decision.

[28] In gist, these are briefly the reasons in support of  the LSCJ’s finding:

(a)	 The bionic prosthesis was more suitable for the 1st plaintiff  as it 
had better functions;

(b)	 Even though it was pricey, it would provide more comfort and 
function better compared to the mechanical prosthesis;

(c)	 It would serve as a replacement for the right knee that the plaintiff  
had lost for good due to the accident;

(d)	 The mechanical prosthesis from Limb Brace Rehab Appliances 
[‘Limb Brace’] that the 1st plaintiff  had been wearing until the 
time of  the trial was not suitable for him for several reasons, 
among others:



[2022] 5 MLRA632
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

(i)	 it had caused skin peeling, redness, itchiness, etc., as shown 
to the LSCJ during the trial; and

(ii)	 it had caused discomfort and hyperextension of  the intact 
lower limb as demonstrated to the Court by PW7, the 
plaintiffs’ Certified Prosthetist and Orthotist purportedly as 
a result of  wearing the said mechanical prosthesis.

[29] The appellants pointed out to us that the LSCJ had adopted the 
recommendation of  their expert/orthopaedic surgeon (Dr Yoga) as per his 
report that the Endolite prosthesis should be considered the better alternative.

[30] In conclusion, the LSCJ said that the award of  bionic prosthesis to the 
1st plaintiff  was fair and reasonable because it was not excessive but most 
importantly, it restored all three functions of  skeletal, muscular and neural for 
an amputee like 1st plaintiff.

[31] Before us, the appellants submitted that it was the trial Court’s finding of  
fact that the award of  bionic prosthesis was reasonable and appropriate for the 
1st plaintiff  based on the LSCJ’s evaluation of  all the evidence presented and 
the expert opinions tendered.

[32] As such, it was erroneous for the LJC to disturb the finding of  fact which 
was not plainly incorrect or wrong in principle. The errors of  the LJC were 
contended to be these:

(1)	 It is trite that preference of  expert opinion is the discretion of  the 
trial judge, the discretion being her preference of  the plaintiff ’s 
expert opinion on the prescription of  the bionic prosthesis. The 
LSCJ had provided extensive reasons why bionic prosthesis 
prescribed by PW7 was awarded.

(2)	 The above finding of  fact by the LSCJ was found to be erroneous 
by the LJC. In fact, those issues which are crucial in the 
determination of  whether bionic or mechanical prosthesis is more 
suitable for the 1st plaintiff  were totally ignored.

(3)	 The LJC had gone against the trite principle of  appellate inference 
in setting aside the cost of  bionic prosthesis for the 1st plaintiff  
awarded by the trial Court and substantially reducing the award 
on the prosthesis from RM2 million to RM620,370.00. He had 
wrongly disturbed the trial Court’s decision on this head of  claim 
by substituting it with an award for mechanical prosthesis instead.

(4)	 The LJC did not provide any cogent reason to justify his 
interference against the finding of  fact and/or award of  damages 
in respect of  the prosthesis by the LSCJ who had the advantage of  
hearing the evidence at the trial.



[2022] 5 MLRA 633
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

[33] As summarised by the appellant, the LJC’s decision to substitute an award 
of  mechanical prosthesis for the award of  bionic prosthesis made by the LSCJ 
was premised on these grounds:

(a)	 the award of  RM2,000,000.00 cannot be reconciled with the 
overall scheme of  compensatory awards in this case, where loss 
of  future earnings had been given.

(b)	 the 1st plaintiff  will surely not want to return to work and need 
not have a state of  the art bionic prosthesis to facilitate his return 
to work.

[34] It was contended that the LJC had fallen into error in his decision by 
taking into consideration a non-issue in regard to determining the appropriate 
award for prosthesis that the 1st plaintiff  was entitled to. The said non-issue was 
the 1st award of  loss of  future earnings which the respondent never raised as a 
ground to lower the award for prosthesis to the cost of  mechanical prosthesis 
as against a bionic prosthesis. As such, that LJC was wrong in principle in 
deciding the appeal on a non-issue. [See Yew Wan Leong v. Lai Kok Chye [1990] 
1 MLRA 327 (Supreme Court).

[35] It was also highlighted to us that the weight of  relevant evidence adduced 
before the trial Court distinctly pointed to the bionic prosthesis being more 
suitable for the 1st plaintiff. A comparison was made of  the experts produced 
by both parties where the plaintiff ’s expert (PW7) was registered with the 
Board of  Engineers Malaysia as a Graduate Biomedical Engineer, while DW2 
(the Defendant’s expert) was not registered at all. Neither did DW2 have any 
affiliation with any prosthetic related professional body and was admittedly 
unable to comment whether the bionic prosthesis was suitable for the 1st 
plaintiff.

[36] The crux of  the plaintiffs’ case was that their orthopaedic surgeon, Dr 
Yoga, whose opinion the LSCJ had accepted had concluded in his report that:

“The patient requires a right above knee prosthesis. To have good outcome the 
prosthesis should have good knee movement/locking mechanism and good 
ankle energy return. Kindly get the cost of  such prosthesis from companies 
such as ENDOLITE.”

[37] Contrary to the plaintiffs’ contention, the defendant’s orthopaedic 
surgeon, Dr Peraba, had in fact not concluded that the mechanical prosthesis 
from Limb Brace was not suitable for the 1st plaintiff  but merely highlighted 
his claim that the said above knee prosthesis did not fit him well. Dr Peraba’s 
recommendation was for him to return to Limb Brace who was also responsible 
for his physical training and rehabilitation. It is only in the event that he was 
still unable to use this device that he should procure quotations from other 
prosthetic and orthotic centres. It was not shown that the plaintiffs had taken 
this vital step as recommended to justify the claim for a bionic prosthesis on 



[2022] 5 MLRA634
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

the basis of  the unsuitability on incompatibility of  the mechanical prosthesis 
to 1st plaintiff ’s condition.

[38] Having carefully scrutinised the relevant facts and evidence before the 
trial Court, the opposing contentions of  the parties to this appeal and the 
established principles applicable to the proof  of  Special Damages, amongst 
others, that the cardinal principle of  an award of  damages is that it is meant 
to be compensatory, we are not persuaded by the appellant’s submission that 
the LJC had made a decision that was plainly wrong or erroneous. Instead, we 
are satisfied and wholly agree with the respondent’s contention that the LJC 
had correctly applied the said principle and taken into account important and 
relevant considerations in arriving at his conclusion on the type of  prosthesis 
that should be awarded to the appellant to reasonably and appropriately 
compensate him and to avoid unjust enrichment.

[39] In gist, the LJC had, in our considered view not made any obvious error 
of  fact or law in concluding that the costs of  a state of  the art prosthesis leg at 
RM2 million was not sustainable for these reasons:

(a)	 The appellant at the material time was holding the position of  a 
supervisor and had under his command and supervision 30 staff;

(b)	 He had resumed work after the accident but chose to tender his 
resignation after 4 months upon resumption of  work;

(c)	 He did not produce any evidence from his employer that he was 
unable to work as before due to his disabilities or residuals; and

(d)	 Awards for actual loss of  earnings in the sum of  RM96,000.00 
and future loss of  earnings in the sum amount of  RM960,000.00 
had been made.

[40] In our considered view, it was not erroneous or baseless for the LJC 
to hold that if  a bionic prosthesis were to be allowed together with loss of  
future earnings, it would unreasonably set a precedent for all plaintiffs in 
similar circumstances to claim for a bionic prosthesis instead of  a medium, 
reasonably-priced hydraulic prosthesis leg. It would be fair for us to observe that 
the much more reasonably priced mechanical prosthesis had for generations 
been awarded as compensation for amputation cases. As highlighted by the 
respondent to us and taken into account by the LJC, the hydraulic leg is used 
widely in the public service/government sector and known to be popular in 
Malaysia over the years. More importantly, the sophisticated state of  the art 
bionic leg is not widely used in the country and known to lack facilities for 
after-sales service or repair if  it breaks down. Additionally, it is trite principle 
that a plaintiff  seeking compensatory damages is required to mitigate his loss 
and is entitled only to reasonable compensation and not exorbitant awards 
save on grounds of  necessity in exceptional circumstances when a reasonable 
alternative is wholly unavailable or inappropriate. There must be sufficient 



[2022] 5 MLRA 635
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

justification shown by the victim for the award of  compensation well above the 
trend of  contemporary awards.

[41] Notwithstanding that, as contended by the appellant, the award of  
future loss of  earnings should not by itself  justify the rejection of  a state-
of-the-art bionic prosthesis. We are inclined to agree with the respondent’s 
contention that the LJC had taken into account relevant considerations and 
factors in concluding that the said prosthesis should not be awarded under the 
circumstances of  this case.

Exemplary And/Or Aggravated Damages [‘ED’ And ‘AD’]

[42] We do not propose to deliberate at length on this aspect of  the plaintiff ’s 
claim as this head of  damages was not pleaded in the pleading. Neither was it 
raised at the trial in the Sessions Court nor at the High Court on appeal.

[43] We are in agreement with the respondent that the nature of  this type 
of  damages is punitive as compared to compensatory damages such as SD 
and GD, ED and AD are regarded in principle as special and exceptional 
damages and will only be awarded when it is demonstrated on evidence and 
circumstances that the defendant’s conduct was not only wrongful but also 
objectionable for having subjected the plaintiff  to humiliating circumstances 
and/or loss of  reputation.

[44] To justify the award, it cannot just be premised on the loss or injury 
suffered by the plaintiff  but the conduct of  the defendant must be looked at 
carefully and a determination made whether it was of  such a degree that it had 
humiliated the plaintiff. It is meant to be punitive to act as a deterrent against 
conduct that should be disapproved and denounced. In essence, the nature of  
the defendant’s misconduct should be the paramount consideration. We need 
only to refer to the Federal Court case of  Sambaga Valli KR Ponnusamy v. Datuk 
Bandar Kuala Lumpur & Ors And Another Appeal [2018] 3 MLRA 488, where it 
was observed that:

“Exemplary damages were not intended to compensate the plaintiff  and 
were not recoverable as a matter of  right. The amount of  exemplary damages 
awarded was left to the judge’s discretion and was determined by considering 
the character of  the defendant’s misconduct, the nature and extension of  the 
plaintiff ’s injury and the means of  the defendant. The quantum of  exemplary 
damages to be awarded must be appropriate to the wrongdoing inflicted on 
the parties involved. It must not be uncontrolled or arbitrary and must be of  
an amount that was the minimum necessary to achieve its purpose in the 
context of  a particular case (see para 43).”

[45] Upon our consideration, the requisite evidence to justify an award of  
ED or AD was wholly non-existent before the trial Court. Hence, there was 
no basis for the appellant’s contention that the LJC had erred in declining to 
award this head of  damages.



[2022] 5 MLRA636
Chua Kay Hock & Anor

v. Lee Hoon Poi

Conclusion

[46] Premised on the foregoing grounds, we would conclude that the appellant 
had failed to demonstrate to us that the LJC had failed to judicially appreciate 
the totality of  the evidence or correctly apply the principles applicable to award 
damages in negligence actions for personal injuries and related losses. In our 
considered view and judgment, the LJC had not arrived at a decision that was 
erroneous in principle or fact to warrant appellate interference in this instance 
as relevant considerations and factors had been taken into account in arriving 
at the said decision.

[47] We, therefore, hold that this appeal is clearly devoid of  merits, and baseless 
in law and fact. Accordingly, we dismiss this appeal and affirm the decision of  
the LJC. As the appellant was an accident victim who had suffered serious 
injuries, we exercised our discretion to order the parties to bear their own costs 
despite the appellant having lost this appeal.



Chua Kay Hock & Anor
v. Lee Hoon Poi

4



Chua Kay Hock & Anor
v. Lee Hoon Poi



Chua Kay Hock & Anor
v. Lee Hoon Poi



Chua Kay Hock & Anor
v. Lee Hoon Poi


